

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3321/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-06-2023 in CRA No. 8006/2022 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Indore]

B

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHAN BAGRI &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 43859/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 43860/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 20-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Saksham Maheshwari, AOR  
Ms. Bindita Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Amicus Curie, AOR

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Arundhati Katju, Sr. Adv, (Amicus Curie)

Ms. Shristi Borthakur, Adv.

Mr. Ritika Meena, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. We are informed that the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Indore Bench has decided the case being CRR No. 2323/2022 pertaining to the juvenility of the respondent No. 1 by the Order dated 24.12.2025. He has been held to be a juvenile.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner wants to seek instruction if the petitioner has taken any remedy to challenge the said order or wants to challenge it.

3. In view of the above, four weeks' time is allowed.

4. Since the learned Amicus Curie has been designated as a Senior Counsel, we appoint Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate-on-Record to assist her.

(LOKESH ARORA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI MATHUR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)